reasonable and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Specific Mandate

The Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate to be

approved by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM. The Company will make an application to

the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares. The

Conversion Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with each

other and with other Shares then in issue at the time of issue of the Conversion Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

Changes of Shareholding

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 5,829,090,120 Shares in issue. Set out

below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii)

immediately upon Completion, assuming there would not be any allotment and issue of new

Shares or Share repurchase by the Company and after exercising in full of the conversion rights

attaching to the Convertible Bonds based on the best knowledge, information and belief of the

Directors:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full conversion

of the Convertible Bonds

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Li Zhixiong (Note 1) 215,711,666 3.08 215,711,666 2.54

Vendor – – 1,500,000,000 17.66

Public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 6,778,378,454 96.92 6,778,378,454 79.80

6,994,090,120 100.00 8,494,090,120 100.00

Note(s):

1. Mr. Li Zhixiong holds 172,681,666 shares (approximately 2.47% shareholding of the Company) and his

spouse holds 43,030,000 shares (approximately 0.62% shareholding of the Company) as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

PROMISSORY NOTES

The Company will issue the Promissory Note to the Vendor (or his nominee) in the total

principal amount of HK$1,200,000,000 which carries an interest at the rate of 3% per annum by

stages within 5 business days each time after the Purchaser is reasonably satisfied that the land

relating to China Aerospace-Themed Tourism Township Project is legally owned by the Group.

[…]

Group that would have been attained had the Transaction actually occurred on 31 December

2016. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the result announcement of the

Group for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accountant’s report of the Target

Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 5

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Group
as at 31

December
2016

Statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Sunsea Group

as at
31 December

2016

Statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Sunsea Yacht

Club
as at

31 December
2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

as at
31 December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

note 1 note 2 notes 2 & 3 note 4 note 4 note 5 note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 26,499 – 23 (23) – – – 26,499
Lease premiums for land 101,931 – – – 1,056,500 – – 1,158,431
Exploration and evaluation

assets 50,000 – – – – – – 50,000
Intangible assets 48,000 – – – – – – 48,000
Other financial assets 179 – – – – – – 179
Deferred tax assets 1,221 – – – – – – 1,221
Goodwill 228,962 – – – – – – 228,962

456,792 – 23 (23) 1,056,500 – – 1,513,292

Current assets
Inventories 134,958 – – – – – – 134,958
Lease premiums for land 3,959 – – – – – – 3,959
Trade and bills receivables 164,915 – – – – – – 164,915
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 326,764 2,234 44,643 (44,643) – (2,234) – 326,764
Amount due from

shareholder – – 85,738 (85,738) – – – –

Equity investments at fair
value through profit or
loss 1,106 – – – – – – 1,106

Cash and cash equivalents 563,429 20 222 (242) – – – 563,429

1,195,131 2,254 130,603 (130,623) – (2,234) – 1,195,131

Current liabilities
Bank loans, secured 52,930 – – – – – – 52,930
Trade payables 103,552 – – – – – – 103,552
Other payables and accruals 210,783 62 2,266 (94) – (2,234) 1,899 212,682
Amount due to a shareholder – 6,328 – (6,328) – – – –

Tax payables 13,760 – – – – – – 131,163
Obligation under finance

leases 170 – – – – – – 170
Strict bonds 131,163 – – – – – – 131,163
Contingent consideration

shares – – – – – – – –

Convertible bonds – – – – – – – –

Promissory notes 1,666 – – – – – – 1,666

514,024 6,390 2,266 (6,422) – (2,234) 1,899 515,923

Net current assets/(liabilities) 681,107 (4,136) 128,337 (124,201) – – (1,899) 679,208

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,137,899 (4,136) 128,360 (124,224) 1,056,500 – (1,899) 2,192,500

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 6

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Group
as at 31

December
2016

Statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Sunsea Group

as at
31 December

2016

Statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Sunsea Yacht

Club
as at

31 December
2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

as at
31 December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

note 1 note 2 notes 2 & 3 note 4 note 4 note 5 note 6

Non-current liabilities
Obligation under finance

lease 179 – – – – – – 179
Other payables 39,941 – – – – – – 39,941
Deferred tax liabilities 12,000 – – – – – – 12,000
Strict bonds 380,052 – – – – – – 380,052
Contingent consideration

shares – – – – – – – –

Convertible bonds – – – – 113,300 – – 113,300
Promissory notes – – – – 906,500 – – 906,500

432,172 – – – 1,019,800 – – 1,451,972

Net assets/(liabilities) 705,727 (4,136) 128,360 (124,224) 36,700 – (1,899) 740,528

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group:

1. The consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2016 being extracted

from the Company’s published results announcement for the year ended 31 December 2016.

2. The audited statements of assets and liabilities of the Sunsea Group and Sunsea Yacht Club as at 31

December 2016 being extracted from Appendix II to this Circular.

3. In respect of Sunsea Yacht Club, the amounts have been translated to the Group presentation currency, Hong

Kong dollars (HKD or HK$) at an exchange rate of RMB1=HK$1.12, being the exchange rate as at 31